The sensitivities we considered are:

 lower and higher assumed capital costs;

 lower and higher estimated safety, environmental, and financial risk benefits; and

 alternate commercial discount rate assumptions.

The results of this analysis are presented in the figure below. In all cases, the optimal timing for the

preferred option is 2025/26.

33 | Maintaining safe and reliable operation of Buronga substation  | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report _______________

Figure 7-2 Distribution of optimal timing under a range of different key assumptions

7.4.2 Scenario weights

We have estimated that Option 3 is preferred under all three reasonable scenarios. As such, there is no

alternative scenario weights that will change the RIT-T outcome (i.e., lead to the identification of a different

preferred option, or no preferred option).

7.4.3 Sensitivity analysis on the VCR

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting a VCR that is 30% higher (the ‘High

VCR’ scenario) and 30% lower (the ‘Low VCR’ scenario) than the estimate of VCR adopted in our central

scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 7-4: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2024/25 m)

Option/scenario Low VCR High VCR Ranking

Sensitivity Central estimate - 30% Central estimate + 30%

Option 1 102.78 102.93 3

Option 2 103.61 103.77 2

Option 3 110.82 111.16 1

34 | Maintaining safe and reliable operation of Buronga substation  | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report _______________

Figure 7-3 NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2024/25 m)

Option 3 remains the preferred option under both a low and high VCR scenario.

7.4.4 Sensitivity analysis on network capital costs

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting capital costs for each option that are

25% higher (the ‘High capex’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low capex’ scenario) than the capital cost

estimates in our central scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

35 | Maintaining safe and reliable operation of Buronga substation  | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report _______________

Table 7-5: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2024/25 m)

Option/scenario Low capex High capex Ranking

Sensitivity Central estimate - 25% Central estimate + 25%

Option 1 101.38 104.33 3

Option 2 102.41 104.96 2

Option 3 109.17 112.81 1

Figure 7-4: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2024/25 m)

We have also undertaken a threshold analysis to identify whether a change in capital cost estimates would

change the RIT-T outcome. Specifically, we considered whether an increase or decrease in the capital

costs of one option (while holding the capital costs of the other options constant) would change the RIT-T

outcome. Our findings show that Option 3’s capex would need to increase by more than 336% of its current

baseline capex estimates in order to change the RIT-T outcome i.e., for Option 3’s NPV net economic

benefit to be less than Option 2's. Such a change in capital costs is outside the expected range of costs